percentage (2.5%) 4.9% 2.5% 11.1% 10.2% 21.3%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,963  32,963  32,963  32,274  32,274  32,274

Diluted  32,963  33,746  33,746  32,922  32,922  32,922

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income
per share:

Basic  $ (0.03)  $ 0.06  $ 0.03  $ 0.15  $ 0.14  $ 0.29

Diluted  $ (0.03)  $ 0.05  $ 0.02  $ 0.15  $ 0.13  $ 0.28

Adjusted EBITDA:

(Loss) income from operations   $ (877)   $ 4,939

Depreciation expense   1,044   1,330

Amortization of intangible assets   1,171   1,956

Stock-based compensation expense   534   1,465

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   --   768

Professional fees: acquisitions,
divestitures, etc.   90   174

Severance and other restructuring   (11)   188

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,951   $ 10,820

Adjusted EBITDA %   5.5%   24.3%

SeaChange International, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended

January 31, 2014
Twelve Months Ended

January 31, 2013

GAAP
As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP

GAAP
As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP

Revenues:

Products  $ 54,749  $ --  $ 54,749  $ 64,274  $ --  $ 64,274

Services  91,570  --  91,570  92,914  --  92,914

Total revenues  146,319  --  146,319  157,188  --  157,188

Cost of revenues:

Products  10,526  --  10,526  17,397  --  17,397
Services  55,075  --  55,075  52,162  --  52,162
Amortization of intangible assets  1,269  (1,269)  --  2,429  (2,429)  --
Stock-based compensation  250  (250)  --  157  (157)  --

Inventory write-down  --  --   1,752  (1,752)  --

Total cost of revenues  67,120  (1,519)  65,601  73,897  (4,338)  69,559

Gross profit  79,199  1,519  80,718  83,291  4,338  87,629

Gross profit percentage 54.1% 1.0% 55.2% 53.0% 2.8% 55.7%

Operating expenses:

Research and development  39,657  --  39,657  38,667  --  38,667
Selling and marketing  15,018  --  15,018  15,398  --  15,398
General and administrative  17,618  --  17,618  17,674  --  17,674
Amortization of intangible assets  3,361  (3,361)  --  3,966  (3,966)  --
Stock-based compensation
expense  2,709  (2,709)  --  5,772  (5,772)  --
Earn-outs and change in fair
value of earn-outs  (60)  60  --  2,435  (2,435)  --
Professional fees: acquisitions,
divestitures, litigation and
strategic alternatives  1,614  (1,614)  --  1,619  (1,619)  --
Severance and other
restructuring costs  911  (911)  --  3,106  (3,106)  --

Total operating expenses  80,828  (8,535)  72,293  88,637  (16,898)  71,739

(Loss) income from operations  $ (1,629)  $ 10,054  $ 8,425  $ (5,346)  $ 21,236  $ 15,890

(Loss) income from operations
percentage (1.1%) 6.8% 5.8% (3.4%) 13.5% 10.1%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,718  32,718  32,718  32,494  32,494  32,494

Diluted  32,718  33,572  33,572  32,494  32,989  32,989

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income
per share:

Basic  $ (0.05)  $ 0.31  $ 0.26  $ (0.16)  $ 0.65  $ 0.49

Diluted  $ (0.05)  $ 0.30  $ 0.25  $ (0.16)  $ 0.64  $ 0.48

Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from operations   $ (1,629)   $ (5,346)

Depreciation expense   4,389   4,671

Amortization of intangible assets   4,630   6,395

Stock-based compensation expense   2,959   5,929

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   (60)   2,435

Professional fees: acquisitions,
divestitures, etc.   1,614   1,619

Inventory write-down